## **RESOLUTION NO. 22-**

## TOWNSHIP OF MIDDLETOWN COUNTY OF MONMOUTH

## RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING TAX COLLECTOR TO TRANSFER UNCLAIMED REDEMPTION MONIES TO GENERAL FUND

WHEREAS, the holder of Tax Sale Certificate 09-00155 was notified of the redemption of said Certificate on or about May 8, 2017; and

WHEREAS, there exists unclaimed redemption monies in the Tax Collector's Redemption Account No. 449901137 in the amount of \$218.09 relating to Tax Sale Certificate 09-00155; and

WHEREAS, the Tax Collector has contacted the holder of Tax Sale Certificate 09-00155, Trebies Properties, LLC, on several occasions since the redemption date to collect the redeemed Certificate, however said Certificate has not been surrendered; and

WHEREAS, N.J.S.A. 54:5-57.1 provides that if the owner of a tax lien shall fail to surrender a Tax Sale Certificate within five years of being notified of redemption pursuant to N.J.S.A. 54:5-57, the unclaimed redemption monies shall escheat to the Municipality; and

**WHEREAS,** the Tax Collector of the Township of Middletown wishes to transfer the unclaimed redemption monies from the Township of Middletown Redemption Account in the amount of \$218.09 to the General Fund of the Township of Middletown.

**NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED** that the Township Committee of the Township of Middletown hereby authorizes the tax collector to transfer \$218.09 from Account No. 449901137 to the Township's General Fund.

224385801v1